
AGENDA

LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING
Date: Thursday, 30 January 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-Chairman), Alastair Gould, 
James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Benjamin Martin, Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas and 
Ghlin Whelan.

Quorum = 3 

Recording Notice
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

Public Document Pack



The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 27 November 
2019 (Minute Nos. 374 - 383) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2271/Printed%20minutes%2027th-Nov-2019%2019.00%20Local%20Plan%20Panel.pdf?T=1


item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Reports for Recommendation to Cabinet

5. Swale Heritage Strategy and associated Action Plan 5 - 102

6. Revised Local Plan Timeline - verbal update

7. Suggestions for future work programme

Issued on Monday, 20 January 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan Panel Agenda Item: 5

Meeting Date 30th January 2020

Report Title Swale Heritage Strategy and associated Action Plan 

Cabinet Member Cllr. Mike Baldock - Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins – Regeneration Director

Head of Service James Freeman – Head of Planning

Lead Officer Simon Algar – Conservation & Design Manager

Key Decision

Classification

Yes

Open
Recommendations 1. To note the content of the draft Heritage Strategy and 

associated Action Plan and feedback any 
recommended changes as a key component of the 
current public consultation.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the content of the draft Swale Borough-
wide Heritage Strategy and its accompanying (3 year period) Draft Action Plan, in 
order that the Local Plan Panel can form a view on whether the documents, as 
set out, would properly support the current adopted and emerging replacement 
local plan in providing a positive strategy for the conservation and enjoyment of 
the Borough’s historic environment, recognising that heritage assets are an 
irreplaceable  resource and thus seeking to conserve them in a manner 
appropriate to their significance. Feedback from the Local Plan Panel on this key 
requirement of the National Planning Policy, reflected under the current adopted 
Local Plan through Core Policy 8 (which commits the Council to the production of 
a Heritage Strategy) is therefore sought as a key component of the current public 
consultation on the draft Swale Borough-wide Heritage Strategy and its 
accompanying (3 year period) Draft Action Plan. Feedback from the Local Plan 
Panel (and from any other source, including the Policy, Development & Review 
Committee) will be reported back to Cabinet in the form of a consultation report 
and will assist Cabinet in deciding whether to formally adopt the strategy (as 
recommended with any changes arising from the consultation, or otherwise).
 

2 Background

1.2 The adopted Local Plan highlights that Swale’s built heritage is one of its greatest 
assets: the Borough has a wealth of historic areas, buildings and features, 
reflecting its Roman and medieval legacy, its naval, aviation and associated 
defence of the realm history, and its maritime, industrial and agricultural past. The 
number of designated heritage assets within the Borough (22 scheduled 
monuments, 50 conservation areas, 4 Registered Parks & Gardens and over 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



1430 list entries – including 37 grade I listed buildings and 88 grade II* listed 
building) only provides part of the picture in this respect, as there are many more 
areas, buildings, structures and other types of non-designated heritage that 
contribute to Swale’s overall heritage and associate
[...]
ad with taking the version of the strategy presented at its December meeting 
out to public consultation (for a 6 weeks period from the 20th December, 2019), 
and to work on the basis of utilising the additional budget of £250,000 over the 
period of the initial 3 years Action Plan.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 As agreed at the December meeting of the Cabinet, the draft Heritage Strategy 
and associated Action Plan is now the subject of a 6 week public consultation 
exercise which commenced on the Friday the 20th December 2019 and will finish 
on Friday the 31st January 2020. The consultation involves both key stakeholders 
and the local community. 

5.2 This presentation of the draft Heritage Strategy to the Local Plan Panel (and a 
separate presentation to the Policy, Development & Review Committee (PDRC) 
which takes place on the 29th January) form a key component of the wider 
consultation process, and any feedback provided from the Panel (and from any 
other source, including the PDRC), will be taken into account and reported back 
to the Cabinet, along with any recommended amendments to either the Heritage 

Page 10



Strategy Document, or its Action Plan, in order to allow for formal adoption of the 
Strategy at the beginning of the 2020/21 financial year.

5.3 It should be noted that it will be a matter for the Cabinet to decide whether to 
formally adopt the strategy (as recommended with any changes, following 
consultation feedback, or otherwise), and that in the event of the Cabinet deciding 
to adopt the Heritage Strategy as a corporate strategy, this will also mean that it 
automatically becomes part of the evidence base/background to the Local Plan 
review.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Supports the aim for a Borough to be Proud of by protecting and 

improving the built environment.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The proposed initial (3 year) Action Plan to support the Draft 
Heritage Strategy has been drafte
[...]
le.

There is no specifi c legal requirement for a local authority to publish a heritage strategy, but in 

the context of the planning system for England and Wales, which is essentially a plan-led system 

for the management of development, the key central government document which sets out the 

framework for local planning policy through local plans (the National Planning Policy Framework, 

Edition 2, 2018) sets out in paragraph185, that ‘Local Planning Authorities should set out in their 

Local Plan a positive strategy for the conservation and enjoyment of the historic environment, 

including heritage assets most at risk through neglect, decay or other threats…’ 

This heritage strategy is therefore fi rst and foremost a planning system based strategy designed 

to support and reinforce the core and development management policies set out in Bearing 

Fruits 2031: The Swale Borough Local Plan (adopted July 2017). Critically however, it is also 

designed to function as a necessary evidence base for ongoing work on the replacement 

local plan, and furthermore, it links to wider corporate strategies in order to help deliver wider 

priorities of teh Council.

The Swale Heritage Strategy builds on work completed as an evidence base for the current 

adopted local plan, namely the Swale Heritage Asset Review document (June 2015), produced 

by Urban Vision CIC on behalf of the Council. The Heritage Asset Review document is too large 

to include as an appendix to this Heritage Strategy document, but can be viewed via this link:

https://archive.swale.gov.uk/assets/Planning-General/Planning-Policy/Evidence-Base/

LP-Examination-documents/Swale-Heritage-Asset-Review-June-2015.pdf 

Image of the new Sheppey Crossing, with the Kings Ferry Transporter Bridge in the foreground: two pieces of key 20th 

and 21st century transport infrastructure linking the island and mainland parts of Swale Borough.

Page 21



A Heritage Strategy for Swale 2020 – 2032

10

 1.2: A uni
[...]

a distinctive character to complement their context.  That is why a priority for this heritage 

strategy moving forward is to put in place a programme for the review and appraisal of all the 

borough’s conservation areas.

For the foreseeable future, there will likely continue to be pressure placed on the Council 

from major house builders and other signifi cant developers to utilise standard designs and/or 

corporate templates/preferences in putting forward major development schemes, and in some 

less visually sensitive locations this approach may be acceptable to some degree.  However, 

the Council will seek to ensure through the development management process that all new 

development displays a suffi cient level of desigtn quality and distinctiveness, in accordance with 

national planning policy guidance, and that where proposed new development has the potential 

to materially affect the historic environment, that more attention is paid to this objective.  Where 

appropriate, the Council will use the mechanisms of development briefs and/or design codes 

to ensure that development proposals display an appropriate level of contextual sensitivity and 

associated design quality. 

The following list identifi es areas where particular care is required to consider the impact of 

development on heritage assets and their setting: 

Conservation Areas: Conservation areas need to be considered on an area-by-area basis. 

Many conservation areas can accomodate high levels of change. Change created the character 

of many areas, for example the town centres. 

Listed Buildings: Like conservation areas, listed buildings need to be considered on an 

individual basis, with some being able to take considerable change, whilst others are more 

sensitive to change. This must be based on an assessment of the special architectural or 

historic interest of the building and consideration of its setting. 

Scheduled Monuments: Development would not normally be appropri
[...]
ation and recording). 

4.4 Heritage assets: appraisal & positive management 
Detailed appraisal of heritage assets (of all different types) provides the best platform for positive 

management, as this helps to identify the elements that make the area, building or structure 

worthy of designation in the fi rst instance, as well as clarifying parts of the area or building/

structure that contribute little to the level of interest, and as such could be deemed less sensitive 

to change, providing that change is positive.

Conservation Areas and Article 4 Directions

The Council is responsible for the matter of designating, reviewing and positively managing 

conservation areas, although the positive management aspect is something that is diffi cult to 

achieve without the support of third parties, including property owners and Kent County Council 

as the Highway Authority. To be suitable for designation, an area must be an ‘area of special 

architectural or historic interest, the character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve 

or enhance’. 

Swale Borough currently has 50 conservation areas, and the majority of these have either no 

appraisal, or dated and inadequate appraisals to function effectively for the task of positive 

management – a role that also includes ensuring through the development management 

process, that any new development that takes place within a conservation area, or within its 

setting does not cause harm, and where possible, has an enhancing effect.

Priority 1 of this heritage strategy is to put in place a programme for the systematic review of 

all the borough’s conservation areas. The Council does not have the resources available to 

undertake this work all at once.  It will need to be carried out over a period of years, and the 

Council will seek to work with the borough’s town and parish councils and local amenity groups/

societies to undertake this important review and appraisal work.

It will be seen in the 
[...]
 those actions being 

put forward are ones which are supported by the local community as a whole.

8.2 Monitoring Framework & Strategy Review
To ensure that the Council and its project partners (where applicable) learn valuable lessons 

in the types of actions/interventions and initiatives which are successful, or not as the case 

may sometimes be, the Council will produce a monitoring report at the end of each three-year 

action plan period.  These monitoring reports will necessarily be kept consise and will be made 

available to view as a link on the Council’s Heritage Strategy web page.  

Minster Abbey Gatehouse Museum

Page 81



A Heritage Strategy for Swale 2020 – 2032

70

It is planned that the monitoring report will be produced by the Council’s Heritage Team, 

although contributions from partner organisation (where applicable) will be sought, and whilst 

these reports will not be subject to public consultation, any constructive comments received by 

the Council in relation to a heritage strategy action will be given careful consideration and may 

be used to help shape the content of the report.

It is planned that the monitoring reports would be produced in advance of consultation on the 

next action plan, as it is believed that having such information available may help to establish the 

next set of actions on a more informed basis. However, due to resourcing levels and workload 

levels for the Council’s Heritage Team, this may not always be possible.

Finally, the life of this heritage strategy is necessarily fi nite. It is proposed to have a life of 12 

years (spanning between 2020 and 2032) and that it will be fully reviewed and updated during 

the implementation of the fi nal three-year action plan (Action Plan 4). However, it is accepted 

that fundamental shifts in different areas (e.g. government policy, local policy and resources) may 

effectively force the Council to fully review this heritage sooner than planned. Minor changes 

to external factors will unlikely need to result in the strategy itself being amended, but may well 

result in changes to the series of action plans.

Page 82



A Heritage Strategy for Swale 2020 – 2032

71

Appendices 

Appendix I

Heritage Strategy Action Plan 1 (2020 – 2023)

To view visit:  www.swale.gov.uk/heritage-strategy or view seperate document.

Appendix II
Swale Heritage at Risk Baseline (2019) Register 

To view visit:  www.swale.gov.uk/heritage-at-risk or view seperate document.

Page 83



P
ro

du
ce

d 
by

 th
e 

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

  T
ea

m
 ©

 S
w

al
e 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 

D
ec

em
be

r 2
01

9

Front cover: Milton Court Hall, Milton Regis, Sittingbourne – Swale Borough Council’s grade II listed 
building at the heart of the Milton Regis High Street Conservation Area.

Contacting Swale Borough Council
The Customer Service Centre deals with all enquiries 
across the Council; it should be your fi rst stop when 
contacting us. 

Call 01795 417850.

Copies of this strategy are available on the council 
website: www.swale.gov.uk/heritage-strategy

Page 84



A Heritage Strategy for Swale

Appendix I, Action Plan
 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023

Page 85



A Heritage Strategy for Swale 2020 – 2032

2

Applicable Heritage Strategy Priorities 1 – 5 
(see list of these at bottom of schedule)

Applicable Heritage Strategy Themes
A: Understanding & Designation; B:  Positive Management; C: Capitalising & Championing 

Explanatory Notes
HAR = Heritage at Risk         CA = Conservation Area

P
ro

je
c

t/
In

it
ia

ti
v
e

H
e

ri
ta

g
e

 S
tr

a
te

g
y
 

P
ri

o
ri

ty
(s

)

H
e

ri
ta

g
e

 S
tr

a
te

g
y
 

T
h

e
m

e
(s

)

O
b

je
c

ti
v
e

s

E
x
te

rn
a

l 

P
a

rt
n

e
rs

/ 

S
ta

k
e

h
o

ld
e

rs

T
im

e
ta

b
le

Faversham 
Recreation 

Ground 
HLF 

Enhancement 
Project

3,4 & 5 B & C To enhance the heritage 
and amenity value of 

this important recreation 
facility in Faversham

National Lottery
Heritage Fund,
[...]
4. To ensure Swale’s heritage forms an integral part of local strategies and initiatives 

  to promote tourism and the visitor economy, including through the conservation 

  and subsequent positive management of the Borough’s internationally signifi cant 

  maritime and aviation heritage on the Isle of Sheppey; and

 5. To push the historic environment up the agenda by promoting awareness and un

  derstanding of Swale’s heritage among local residents, businesses and visitors to 

  the area, in particular to help realise the cultural, educational and associated health 

  benefi ts it can offer.

Page 91



P
ro

du
ce

d 
by

 th
e 

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

  T
ea

m
 ©

 S
w

al
e 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 

D
ec

em
be

r 2
01

9

Front cover: Swale Borough Council’s grade II listed Faversham Recreation Ground Lodge: A key 
focus of the National Lottery Heritage Fund scheme to enhance the facilities and historic character 
of the Faversham Recreation Ground.

Contacting Swale Borough Council
The Customer Service Centre deals with all enquiries 
across the Council; it should be your fi rst stop when 
contacting us. 

Call 01795 417850.

Copies of this appendix are available on the council 
website: www.swale.gov.uk/heritage-strategy

Page 92



A Heritage Strategy for Swale

Appendix II, Swale heritage at risk register
Baseline version – December 2019

Page 93



A Heritage Strategy for Swale 2020 – 2032

2

Priority category (for buildings and structures – including places of worship) is graded as 

follows:

 A Immediate risk of rapid deterioration or loss of fabric; no solution agreed.

 B Immediate risk of further rapid deterioration or loss of fabric; solution agreed but not 

  yet implemented.

 C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

 D Slow decay; solution agreed but not yet implemented.

 E Under repair or in fair to good repair, but no user identifi ed; or under threat of vacan

  cy with no obvious new user (applicable only to buildings capable of b
[...]
hoto

12 Railway Goods Station, Whitstable Road Faversham II

13 Copton Manor Stables, Sheldwich Road, Sheldwich
Curtilage 

Listed

14 Copton Manor Barn, Sheldwich Road, Sheldwich II

15 Scocles Court, Scocles Road, Minster II

16
Stables approx. 30m southeast of Abbey Farmhouse, 

Abbey Fields
II

17 Middletune House, 63 High Street, Milton Regis II

18
Oasthouse and oasts, 30 yards southwest of 

Batteries, Claxfi eld Road, Lynsted
II

19 Granary, 10m south of Nash’s Farmhouse, Luddenham II

20 Claxfi eld House,  London Road Teynham II

21 Meres Court Farmhouse, Murston II

22 Bredgar House, The Street, Bredgar II

23 Church of St Giles, Church Road, Tonge I

24
Church of All Saints, Seasalter Road, Graveney with 

Goodnestone
I

Image Reqd.

Image Reqd.

Image Reqd.

Image Reqd.

Image Reqd.

Image Reqd.

Page 101



P
ro

du
ce

d 
by

 th
e 

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

  T
ea

m
 ©

 S
w

al
e 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 

D
ec

em
be

r 2
01

9

Front cover: Murston Old Church, Stadium Way, Muston.

A scheduled monument. Entry No. 22 on this Baseline 2019 HAR Register

Contacting Swale Borough Council
The Customer Service Centre deals with all enquiries 
across the Council; it should be your fi rst stop when 
contacting us. 

Call 01795 417850.

Copies of this appendix are available on the council 
website: www.swale.gov.uk/heritage-strategy

Page 102


	Agenda
	5 Swale Heritage Strategy and associated Action Plan
	Appendix i - Swale Heritage Strategy - Public Consultation draft version
	Appendix ii - Swale Heritage Strategy Action Plan 1 - 2020-23 - Public Consultation draft version
	Appendix iii - Swale Heritage Strategy HAR Register - Public Consultation draft version




Minutes of the meeting


- 597 -

LOCAL PLAN PANEL

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 30 January 2020 from 7.00pm - 8.08 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-
Chairman), Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Benjamin Martin, 
Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Simon Algar, Kellie MacKenzie and Matt Randall.

492 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

493 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 November 2019 (Minute Nos. 374 – 383) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

494 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mike Baldock declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of the Swale 
Heritage Strategy and Associated Action Plan as he was the lead Cabinet Member 
for that item.

495 SWALE HERITAGE STRATEGY AND ASSOCIATED ACTION PLAN 

The Chairman introduced the report which outlined the content of the draft Swale 
Borough-wide Heritage Strategy and its accompanying (3 year period) Draft Action 
Plan, in order that the Local Plan Panel could form a view on whether the 
documents, as set-out, would properly support the current adopted and emerging 
replacement local plan.

The Chairman, also Cabinet Member for Planning, thanked the Conservation & 
Design Manager for his excellent work in producing the Strategy.  The Chairman 
explained that the Strategy was needed urgently to ensure that all the Borough’s 
Conservation Areas and management plans were up-to-date. The Strategy would 
help to support the local plan and also assist the Council’s position when defending 
planning appeals.  

The Chairman stated that the Strategy would help protect the many listed buildings 
at risk in the Borough and also help to promote tourism.   He explained that the 
Strategy had been considered by the Council’s Policy Development and Review 
Committee the previous night, and following a request from a Member at that 
meeting, the Conservation & Design Manager was already exploring how ‘heritage 
plaques’ could be included.



Local Plan Panel 30 January 2020 

- 598 -

The Conservation & Design Manager advised that the Strategy was a hybrid 
document i.e. Local Plan part evidence-base and part corporate policy/strategic.  
He explained that the wider public consultation was due to close on 31 January 
2020, and there had been a relatively good response with over 60 responses 
received to-date.  Most of these had been positive and agreed with the overall 
content of the Strategy.  He outlined some of the comments received: agreed with 
the visions and priorities; provided suggestions for areas of historic interest and 
local designation including Iwade; considered it was too little too late, a lot of 
damage had already been done; hoped a better job protecting heritage assets 
would be achieved moving forward; concerned about how new housing 
developments would impact and how the strategy could protect them; concerned 
about how the Strategy could be funded after three years; frustration that the 
Council had not supported heritage sites maintained by volunteers ; and how would 
the proposed work be resourced.  

The Conservation & Design Manager reported that Historic England (HE) had 
responded and raised concern as to whether particular issues with listed buildings 
at Sheerness Dockyard could be resolved.   He explained that he was currently 
liaising with human resources and senior officers in Planning, and Economy and 
Community Services about how the necessary resources could be provided, and 
had had informal discussions with HE about the possibility of some additional 
funding for this. 

The Conservation & Design Manager reported that it was hoped the Strategy would 
be agreed by Cabinet at their meeting on 18 March 2020.  The actions could then 
be implemented from the beginning of the 2020/21 financial year.  

The Local Plan Manager stated that HE had also commented that the Strategy 
compared well with other similar strategies in the Kent area, and applauded 
Members for their input.  

The Chairman invited Members to comment on the document.

Members raised points and asked questions of the Conservation & Design 
Manager.  A summary is provided below: 

 Page 68 of the Strategy - what was meant by “…including through 
interpretation..”?  And would QR codes be used on the interpretation 
boards?  The Conservation & Design Manager explained that it referred to 
interpretation boards which were a well-used tool to improve heritage 
education in the area, and confirmed that QR codes would be used where 
possible to improve the overall level of information/education value that could 
be achieved in each instance;  

 Priorities on page 7 of the Strategy – considered that the wording “..where 
possible” should be removed;  

 paragraph 1.6 on page 14 of the Strategy - assumed that once the Corporate 
Plan was adopted appropriate wording would be included?  The 
Conservation & Design Manager confirmed that it would;



Local Plan Panel 30 January 2020 

- 599 -

 the listed buildings location map on page 20 of the strategy was not clear, 
and it was suggested breaking them down into the three areas i.e 
Sittingbourne, Sheppey and Faversham.  A Member suggested using A3 
maps.  The Conservation & Design Manager agreed to look into what would 
work best to make the information clearer; but explained that the map could 
easily be enlarged if viewed on-line;

 the first paragraph of page 52 of the Strategy - referred to “…early review of 
fits current Planning Enforcement Strategy…”, and would that Strategy be 
reviewed as part of the local plan review or separately?  The Local Plan 
Manager explained that enforcement was considered under separate 
legislation;

 did not agree with the priorities listed on the Action Plan, Appendix I to the 
Strategy.  The areas did not seem to be spread-out equally over the first 
year, and were mainly for the Sittingbourne and Faversham areas.   The 
Chairman explained that this was because some of the areas listed were 
areas where housing development was likely and it was important to ensure 
those Conservation Areas were updated as quickly as possible, other areas 
were listed as work had already started on them.  The Chairman said that 
the Faversham Society had volunteered to carry out much of the work 
relating to the Faversham conservation areas;

 Appendix II (Swale Heritage at risk register), Sittingbourne and Newington 
conservation areas were listed as being ‘at risk’, so why were they not listed 
for action in year one?; 

 were the buildings and conservation areas at risk, listed in priority order?  
The Conservation & Design Manager explained that the buildings and 
conservation areas at risk register were not set-out in order of priority as 
there were a lot of factors to consider and some may be commenced earlier 
but due to their complex nature might take longer to complete;   

 stressed the importance of protecting the whole heritage network including 
local springs, ditches and waterways; 

 welcomed the review of Sittingbourne High Street but appreciated that this 
would be difficult work given the fragmented ownership;

 Members local knowledge and contacts were invaluable in supporting the 
Strategy;

 how could heritage sites such as ship wrecks be preserved?  The 
Conservation & Design Manager stated that there was a designation from 
HE which could be included in the Strategy, and that he would give this 
aspect of the Borough’s heritage further consideration;

 the photo on page 9 of the Strategy needed to be replaced with a more 
historic one.  The Chairman explained the reasoning for the photo and this 



Local Plan Panel 30 January 2020 

- 600 -

was reinforced by the Conservation & Design Manager, although he advised 
he would consider the possibility of an alternative image for page 9.

In response to further queries, the Conservation & Design Manager stated that 
where possible views that were received after the consultation deadline would also 
be considered, up-to the point where he would need to finalise the consultation 
report to meet reporting deadlines for the March Cabinet meeting.  The Chairman 
stated that a list of locally important heritage buildings was intended as a Heritage 
Strategy Action Plan item.

Recommended:

(1) That the content of the draft Heritage Strategy and associated Action 
Plan be noted, and the recommended changes be considered as a key 
component of the current public consultation.

496 REVISED LOCAL PLAN TIMELINE - VERBAL UPDATE 

The Local Plan Manager reported that the Local Development Scheme, which set-
out the timetable for the Local Plan review and adoption, would be considered at 
the Extraordinary Local Plan Panel meeting on 25 February 2020.  

497 SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman referred to the suggestions provided at the previous Panel meeting 
and asked for an update.

Retail and Leisure Needs Assessment - The Local Plan Manager agreed to 
forward the guidelines around Retail and Leisure Needs to Members to assist them 
in feeding their comments back;

Landscape Designation Review – The Local Plan Manager said a report could be 
provided at the February Panel meeting which would explain what the review was 
and its implications; and

Policy for private unadopted estate roads – The Local Plan Manager reported 
that as a priority for the Council, this could be considered at the Design Panel 
Workshops that were currently being arranged for March/April 2020.  

A Member stressed the importance of ensuring this policy was adopted as soon as 
possible as it was the responsibility of the local council to ensure these were 
properly designed.  A Member stated that clearer designs for developers were 
needed at the early stages of any development.

The Local Plan Manager explained that the National Planning Policy Framework 
promoted the use of design codes and the inclusion of these within the emerging 
Local Plan would be considered.  

The Chairman invited Members to make suggestions for the Future Work Plan.



Local Plan Panel 30 January 2020 

- 601 -

 A stronger landscaping policy which provided more detail on protection of 
ancient hedgerows.

The Local Plan Manager stated that the Sustainable Construction Supplementary 
Planning Document might include detail on protection of hedgerows, and that this 
could also be included for discussion at the planned Design Panel Workshops.

Members discussed how ancient hedgerows and local designations could be better 
protected.  The following points were raised:

 The Council did not have the resource to be able to record every ancient 
hedgerow in the Borough;

 Parish Councils could be asked to identify the hedgerows in their areas and 
provide proof that they were ‘ancient’;

 thought that parishes had already been asked to provide this work but many 
were too busy;

 a clear and simple template on what was required needed to be circulated to 
parishes; and

 the template should also be sent to organisations such as Natural England 
and the Kent Wildfowlers Trust.

The Chairman agreed to produce a template and circulate to Parish Councils and 
other appropriate organisations.

Resolved:

(1) That the suggestions and actions above be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


